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RFP, Page 71, L.1.5(c)(ii)(1); RFP, Page 77, 
L.5.2.2.3

For certain functional area requirements, 
capability may be provided for some but not all 
of the listed performance areas (example, 3 of 5 
types of equipment in maintenance). In this 
case, if an offeror provides its own capabilities 
for 3 of 5 types and includes a teammate who 
provides capabilities for the remaining 2 types, 
should that teammate be considered an 
addition teammate or an organizational capacity 
teammate?

IAW RFP, paragraph L.5.2.1, if the offeror can provide the 
capability to perform all requirements in a functional area 
without the reliance on any teammate, it should NOT 
propose a teammate in support of that functional area.  
In other words, if the offeror can otherwise meet ALL the 
MINIMUM requirements set forth in the RFP for any 
functional area (e.g. 3 of 5 types of equipment in 
maintenance), it should not include any teammates in 
that functional area.  IAW M.2.2.4.1(a), the " offeror will 
be found self-reliant for a specific functional area if, in its 
Organizational Capability Narrative, it relies upon only its 
organic relevant experience for that functional area."

If reliance on other teammates is required to meet other 
MINIMUM requirements set forth in the functional area, 
then any teammate(s) providing a capability over and 
above the minimum should be considered an addition 
teammate.  IAW L.5.3.3.1 addition teammates are not 
identified in the offeror's organizational capability.  
Instructions for proposing addition teammates is found at 
L.5.3.3.3.
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Solicitation, Page 75, Para L.4.1.1

Para L.4.1.1 states: For all documents, each page 
shall include the complete offeror's name, 
offeror's CAGE Code, BOA RFP number, and 
proposal submission date in a header and/or 
footer. Question: Are we suppose to add this 
information in the header and/or footer for 
Attachment 0003, 0004, 0005, 0006, Section I 
Clauses, Section K Clauses, SF30(Amends), and 
SF33?

All documents that are to be submitted require a header 
and/or footer with with offeror's name, offeror's CAGE 
Code, BOA RFP number, and proposal submission date.

Solicitation, Page 76, Para L.5.2.2 (c) (6)
What is the smallest allowable font size for a 
table?

Per L.5.2.2(c)(6), for charts and diagrams, font size shall 
be no less than 8 point font.

Organizational Capability Narrative

In the 12 page technical response required for 
the new BOA solicitation (W52P1J-16-R-0029) 
could you please clarify what the customer 
intends by "organizational capability"? With only 
12 pages I assume it is not a "how" we are going 
to perform each task but I am not sure what 
type of narrative is asked for. Any help is 
appreciated.

The offeror is required to provide evidence and sufficient 
detail to substantiate the validity of its performance for 
each functional area (reference paragraph L.4.1.3).   Also 
reference the RFP, paragraph L.5.2.2.1,  where it states 
that the offeror must provide specific recent and relevant 
experience for each of the functional area requirements 
and DESCRIBE in terms of the associated SERVICES 
SIMILAR to the BOA PWS.   The Government does NOT 
expect the offeror to provide "how" it performed a 
certain function, the Government requires the offeror to 
demonstrate what task was performed within a functional 
area that relates to a contract reference that is provided 
in Attachment 0004.
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